

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 15-5164**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER; ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BARACK HUSSEIN OBAMA, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of Health & Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
HONORABLE REGGIE B. WALTON
CASE NO. 1:14-cv-01143-RBW

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Counsel for Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	5
A. The Affordable Care Act and the Individual Mandate	5
B. The Political Fallout Caused by the Affordable Care Act	8
C. Defendants' Unlawful Executive Action	10
D. Harm to Plaintiffs that Is Fairly Traceable to Defendants' Actions.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22

- I. Defendants’ Executive Action Violates the U.S. Constitution22
 - A. Defendants’ Executive Action Violates the Separation of Powers Principles of the U.S. Constitution.....22
 - B. Defendants’ Action Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee of the Fifth Amendment.....25
 - C. Defendants’ Action Violates the Administrative Procedure Act28
- II. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing to Assert Their Claims.32
 - A. This Case Presents a Real and Substantial Controversy between Parties with Adverse Legal Interests.....32
 - B. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury that Is Fairly Traceable to Defendants’ Unlawful Conduct and Likely to Be Redressed by the Requested Relief.....33
 - C. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims on Standing Grounds38
- CONCLUSION45
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
* <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	34, 38, 39
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	32, 33
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	26
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	22
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Cent. Tex. Tel. Co-op, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	26
* <i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	35, 36, 37, 39, 41
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 14-5183, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14268 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2015)	22, 41

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	35
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	34, 39
<i>*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	34, 37, 39
<i>Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)	38
<i>Kendall v. United States, ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	24, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	27
<i>Linton v. Comm’r of Health & Env’t</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992).....	34, 39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 US. 555 (1992)	34, 44
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	28
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	26
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mortg. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)	29
<i>Nat'l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	36
<i>Nat'l Rifle Assoc. of Am. v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Whipple</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009).....	40
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	24
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002).....	38
<i>Raymond v. Chi. Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907)	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	27
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	26
<i>Scandinavian Satellite Sys., AS v. Prime TV Ltd.</i> , 291 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	32

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	33
<i>Tremel v. Bierman & Geesing</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2003).....	38, 39
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	24, 29, 44
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) (per curiam)	26, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	33, 34
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	25
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	43

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	1, 23, 25
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	24
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	1, 23, 24, 25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	23, 25
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	1

U.S. Const. art. III..... 4, 20, 21, 32, 33, 34, 36, 39

U.S. Const. amend. V.....25, 26, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV25, 26

Healthcare and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)
1, 2, 5, 7-13, 15-19, 23, 25, 27, 29-30, 32, 35-36, 43-44

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)
1, 2, 5, 7-13, 15-19, 23, 25, 27, 29-30, 32, 35-36, 43-44

5 U.S.C. § 553.....30

5 U.S.C. §§ 702-706..... 28, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 28, 30

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....5, 7, 15, 16, 42

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....8

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2) 6, 36, 41

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 4, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....38

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T8

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-12518

45 C.F.R. § 147.1408

75 Fed. Reg. 34, 538 (June 17, 2010)9

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 47 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....1

Andrew C. McCarthy, *Faithless Execution* (2014)1
